

APPEAL NO. 10-2347

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

LIBERTY UNIVERSITY, a Virginia Nonprofit Corporation; MICHELE G. WADDELL; JOANNE V. MERRILL,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of the Treasury of the United States, in his official capacity; KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, in her official capacity; HILDA L. SOLIS, Secretary of the Department of Labor in her official capacity; ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United States, in his official capacity,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF VIRGINIA
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE OF THE
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM AND RESTORATION ACT CLAIM

Rebecca Glenberg
VSB No. 44099
American Civil Liberties Union
of Virginia
530 E. Main St.
Suite 310
Richmond, VA 23219
804-644-8080 (Telephone)
804-649-2733 (Facsimile)

Daniel Mach
Heather L. Weaver
American Civil Liberties
Union
915 15th Street
6th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
202-675-2330 (Telephone)
202-546-0738 (Facsimile)

Andrew D. Beck
Brigitte Amiri
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street
18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
212-549-2633 (Telephone)
212-549-2651 (Facsimile)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF *AMICI*..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

A. ACA Requirements Do Not Substantially Burden Plaintiffs’ Religious Practices. 6

B. Plaintiffs’ Claim For a Religious Exemption from ACA Is Inconsistent With Well-Established Law..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 170 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	9
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	13
<i>Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006).....	14
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004).....	14
<i>City of Boerne v. P.F. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	8
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990)	12, 14
<i>Droz v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995).....	2-3
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	4
<i>Erzinger v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 137 Cal. App. 3d 389 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982).....	9
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	9
<i>Goehring v. Brophy</i> , 94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996)	8, 14
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	10
<i>Goodall v. Stafford County School Bd.</i> , 60 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 1995) ...	6-7, 11
<i>Hatcher v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 688 F.2d 82 (10th Cir. 1979)	3
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	6, 9, 10
<i>Klassy v. Physicians Plus Ins. Co.</i> , 371 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 2004).....	14

<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	3
<i>Liberty University, Inc. v. Geithner</i> , No. 10-15, 2010 WL 4860299 (W.D. Va. Nov. 30, 2010).....	3
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	5
<i>Mead v. Holder</i> , No. 10-950, 2011 WL 611139 (D.D.C. Feb. 22, 2011).....	8, 15
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>South Ridge Baptist Church v. Industrial Com'n of Ohio</i> , 911 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1990).....	12-13
<i>Tarsney v. O'Keefe</i> , 225 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2000)	8, 9
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	6
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	6, 11, 12, 14
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	5
<i>Varga v. United States</i> , 467 F. Supp. 1113 (D. Md. 1979).....	3
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	5
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 (2006).....	2, 6
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)	1
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	1, 2, 14
Other	
Letter from Anthony R. Picarello, Jr., General Counsel, U. S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, to Dep't of Health & Human Services (Sept. 17, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.usccb.org/ogc/preventive.pdf	14
